

**IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

THE SEARING AIRPORT AUTHORITY :
and SEARING INTERNATIONAL RACEWAY, :
INC., :

Appellants, :

v. :

CASE NO.: 94,118

C. RAYMOND McINTYRE, PROPERTY :
APPRAISER OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY, :
FLORIDA; and J.T. LANDRESS, :
TAX COLLECTOR OF :
HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA, :

Appellees. :

CONSOLIDATED

THE DEPARTMENT OF :
REVENUE, STATE OF FLORIDA :

Appellant, :

v. :

CASE NO.: 94,105

C. RAYMOND McINTYRE, PROPERTY :
APPRAISER OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY, :
FLORIDA; and J.T. LANDRESS, :
TAX COLLECTOR OF :
HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA, :

Appellees. :

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA, LAKE LAND, FLORIDA**

APPELLANTS' AUTHORITY AND RACEWAY'S INITIAL BRIEF

Paul R. Pizzo, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 113794
Hala A. Sandridge, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 454362
Charles Tyler Cone, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0145165
FOWLER, WHITE, GILLEN, BOGGS,
VILLAREAL AND BANKER, P.A.
Post Office Box 1438
Tampa, Florida 33601
(813) 228-7411
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
AUTHORITY AND RACEWAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
POINTS ON APPEAL	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I.	
THE LEGISLATURE USED THE NORMAL AND ORDINARY MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL TERM "PUBLIC PURPOSES" WHEN IT INCLUDED IN § 196.012(6) THE TYPES OF FOR-PROFIT-OPERATED FACILITIES WHICH ARE RECOGNIZED NATIONWIDE TO PROMOTE THE GENERAL WELFARE BY STIMULATING TOURISM AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	9
A. The Mere Lease of Government Property to a For-Profit Lessee Does Not Undermine the "Public Purpose" Use of the Property	10
B. Facilities Promoting Tourism and Economic Development Fall Within the Definition of "Public Purposes."	19
C. The Constitutional Limitation on "Use" by a Municipality Focuses on the Actual Use to Which the Property Is Put, Not the Status of the Lessee of the Property	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Decisional Authority

<u>Central Lumber Co. v. City of Waseca</u> 152 Minn. 201 188 N.W. 275 (1922)	19
<u>CLEAN v. State of Washington</u> 928 P.2d 1054 (Wash. 1996)	17, 24, 25
<u>Cleveland v. Carney</u> 174 N.E.2d 254 (Ohio 1961)	16
<u>Dade County v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</u> 275 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1973)	24, 25
<u>Daytona Beach Racing & Recreational Facilities Dist. v. Paul</u> 179 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1965)	24, 26, 27
<u>Denihan Enterprises, Inc. v. O'Dwyer</u> 302 N.Y. 451 99 N.E.2d 235	16
<u>Department of Revenue v. Florida Boaters Ass'n</u> 409 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Dubbs v. Board of Assessment Review</u> 367 N.Y.S.2d 898 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975)	16
<u>Erie County v. Kerr</u> 373 N.Y.S.2d 913 (N.Y. App. Div. 1975)	15, 16, 27
<u>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</u> 469 U.S. 528 105 S. Ct. 1005 83 L. Ed. 2d 1016 (1985)	20
<u>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</u> 467 U.S. 229 104 S.Ct. 2321 81 L.Ed.2d 186 (1984)	20
<u>In re Spectrum Arena</u> 330 F.Supp. 125 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	16
<u>Libertarian Party v. State of Wisconsin</u> 546 N.W.2d 424 (Wis. 1996)	17, 23, 25

<u>Lifteau v. Metropolitan Sports Facilities Comm'n</u> 270 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 1978)	20
<u>Matter of Murray v. LaGuardia</u> 291 N.Y. 320 52 N.E.2d 884	16
<u>Northcutt v. Orlando Util. Comm'n</u> 614 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	24
<u>Pepin v. Division of Bond Fin.</u> 493 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1986)	9
<u>Poe v. Hillsborough County</u> 695 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1997)	3, 17, 19, 24-28
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</u> 642 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	1, 2, 10
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</u> 718 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	3, 4, 27
<u>State ex rel. Warren v. Reuter</u> 170 N.W.2d 790 (Wis. 1969)	17, 23
<u>State v. Globe Communications Corp.</u> 648 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1984)	18, 21
<u>State v. Miami Beach Redev. Agency</u> 392 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 1980)	21
<u>Straughn v. Camp</u> 293 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1974)	10, 11, 18, 24
<u>Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing & Recreational Facilities Dist.</u> 341 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1977)	10, 12, 24
<u>Williams v. Jones</u> 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	10, 11, 14, 18
<u>Zedek v. Indian Trace Community Dev. Dist.</u> 428 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1983)	9
 Statutory Authority	
Section 196.012(15), Florida Statutes	14
Section 196.175, Florida Statutes	14

Section 196.199(2)(a), Florida Statutes 1, 2

Section 196.1995, Florida Statutes 14

Section 199.1997, Florida Statutes 14

Section 376.84, Florida Statutes 14

Section 196.012(6), Florida Statutes 2, 4, 5, 9, 29

Other Authority

Art. VII, § 3(a), Fla. Const. 24, 25

Article VII, section 3, Florida Constitution 14, 18

Article VII, section 3(a), Florida Constitution 9

Article VII, section 3(d), Laws of Fla. 14

Article VII, section 3(e), Laws of Fla. 14

Ch. 67-2070, § 2, Laws of Fla. 13

Ch. 67-2070, § 22, Laws of Fla. 13

Ch. 89-484, Laws of Fla. 13

Ch. 94-353, § 59, Laws of Fla. 2

Annotation: Validity of Governmental Borrowing or Expenditure for Purposes of Acquiring, Maintaining or Improving Stadium for Use of Professional Athletic Team
67 A.L.R.3rd 1186 (1976) 17
